
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 17TH OCTOBER 2016 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
     
  Minutes of meeting held on 19th September, 2016 (previously circulated).     

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

  

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 
 
In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on Community Safety issues. Where it is considered the proposed 
development has particular implications for Community Safety, this issue is fully considered 
within the main body of the report on that specific application. 
 

  

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

5       A5 13/00211/OUT Land South Of Brewer's Barn 
Between Lancaster Canal, 
A601(M) And Whernside Grove, 
Carnforth, Lancashire 

Carnforth 
and Millhead 
Ward 

(Pages 1 - 21) 

     
  Outline application for a new inland 

marina (up to 50 berths), associated 
facilities building, hotel, associated 
parking and new access 
arrangements for Mr R. Hughes  

  

     
      
6       A6 16/00798/REM Land At Carnforth Brow, 

Carnforth 
Carnforth 
and Millhead 
Ward 

(Pages 22 - 28) 

  Reserved matters application for the 
erection of 6 dwellings with 
associated new access for Loxam 
Riley  

  

     
      
7       A7 16/01041/VCN Land Off Swallow Close, Bolton 

Le Sands, Lancashire 
Bolton and 
Slyne 

(Pages 29 - 34) 

     
  Erection of 30 dwellings with 

associated access and landscaping 
(pursuant to the variation of 
condition 2 on planning permission 
15/01278/FUL for the substitution of 
house types on plots 5, 6, 7 and 8) 
for Mr Middlebrook  

  

     
      
8       A8 16/00764/FUL Land At Canal Bank Stables, 

Ashton Road, Lancaster 
Scotforth 
West Ward 

(Pages 35 - 41) 

     
  Erection of a detached dwelling (C3) 

and associated access for Miss 
Emma Wilson  

  

     
      
9       A9 16/01094/FUL Land Between 24 And 25 , 

Hestham Crescent, Morecambe 
Harbour 
Ward 

(Pages 42 - 47) 

     
  Erection of two dwellings and three 

garages with associated access for 
Mrs C Stebbing  

  

     
      
10       Delegated Planning Decisions (Pages 48 - 55) 
 
 
 
 
 



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), June Ashworth, 

Stuart Bateson, Eileen Blamire, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Claire Cozler, 
Andrew Kay, Margaret Pattison, Robert Redfern, Roger Sherlock, Sylvia Rogerson, 
Malcolm Thomas and Peter Yates 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Jon Barry, Susie Charles, Sheila Denwood, Mel Guilding, Tim Hamilton-Cox, 

Janice Hanson, Geoff Knight and James Leyshon  
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday 4th October, 2016.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Agenda Item 

A5 

Committee Date 

17 October 2016 

Application Number 

13/00211/OUT 

Application Site 

Land South of Brewer's Barn between Lancaster 
Canal, the A601(M) and Whernside Grove 

Carnforth 
Lancashire 

 

Proposal 

Outline application for a new inland marina (up to 50 
berths), associated facilities building, hotel, 

associated parking and new access arrangements. 

Name of Applicant 

Mr R. Hughes 

Name of Agent 

Graham Anthony Associates 

Decision Target Date 

11 June 2013 

Reason For Delay 

Awaiting signing of legal agreement 

Case Officer Mrs Jennifer Rehman 

Departure No  

Summary of Recommendation Approval 

 
 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

This application was reported to the Planning Committee on 21 July 2014 with a recommendation of 
approval, subject to the outcome of advance notice consultation with the Health and Safety 
Executive (HSE) and the agreement and signing of a s106 agreement.   The HSE withdrew their 
objection on 28 July 2014 on the grounds that a condition would be imposed to ensure the proposed 
hotel would be sited at least 9m from the major accident hazard pipeline. On this basis, HSE advised 
that they did not need to consider whether or not to request the application be called-in by the 
Secretary of State.  The safety matters
[...]
ustrial Noise break-out (fans/ducting/openings) 
 Hours of construction 
 Scheme for dust control 
 Scheme for odour control 
 Details of floodlighting 
 Standard contaminated land conditions 
 

Following further consultation which sought to clarify that the wind turbine does not 
form part of the proposal, the EHS have no objections subject to conditions to 
prevent adverse impacts on residential amenity (as noted above). 
 

United Utilities  No objection subject to conditions regarding drainage (on a separate system) and a 
scheme for foul and surface water to be agreed.  Advises that the scheme should 
comprise foul drainage connected into the public foul sewerage system and surface 
water discharging directly to soakaway or watercourse which may require the consent 
of the EA / Local Authority. 

 

Environment 
Agency 

 

No objection – the EA’s Initial objection has been removed on the grounds that the 
developments foul drainage will connect to the main sewers.  The following conditions 
are recommended: 



 
 Details of foul and surface water drainage to be agreed 
 Development to be carried out in accordance with FRA including mitigation 

measures relating to finished floor levels and surface water run-off rates (1 in 
100 year plus climate change critical storm event).  

 Precise details of the stream alignment to open channel to be provided at 
reserved matters stage. 

 Repeat water vole and vegetation surveys as per the ecology survey 
 

National Grid National Grid has a Major Accident Hazard Pipeline in the vicinity of the site – 
proximity distances must be adhered to and any other, potentially more, stringent 
easements that the HSE require.  National Grid recommend the HSE are formally 
consulted and offer a series of advice notes for the applicant.  
 

Health Safety 
Executive (HSE) 

HSE Don’t Advice Against the granting of planning permission.   
 

Office of Nuclear 
Regulation (ONR) 

(agency of the HSE) 

No comments on the application
[...]
o override the 
responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with national law. 
 
Background Papers 

None.  
 



Agenda Item 

A6 

Committee Date 

17 October 2016 

Application Number 

16/00798/REM 

Application Site 

Land at Carnforth Brow 
Carnforth 

Lancashire 

Proposal 

Reserved matters application for the erection of 6 
dwellings with associated new access 

Name of Applicant 

Loxam Riley 

Name of Agent 

Michael Harrison 

Decision Target Date 

22 August 2016 

Reason For Delay 

Revised layout and committee cycle 

Case Officer Mrs Petra Williams 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 
Approve subject to receipt of satisfactory amended 
plans 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matter 
 This form/scale of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation.  

However, the associated Outline application was determined at Planning Committee following a 
request by Councillor Gardner at that time.  It is therefore considered appropriate that this Reserved 
Matters application is also determined at Planning Committee. 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The application site comprises the western portion of a triangular field approximately 0.3 hectares 
in area and located on the north-eastern edge of Carnforth fronting North Road (Carnforth Brow).  
The field lies to the north of Carnforth Brow within land designated as Countryside Area in the 
Lancaster District Local Plan.  A railway line runs along the northern boundary of the site and there 
is a small open field to the west.  Residential housing is located directly opposite part of the site 
frontage and to the west of the site.  Open agricultural land lies to the north beyond the rail line. 
 

1.2 The site is located on the eastern side of rising land and falls both to the east and to the north.  The 
railway line reflects this change in ground levels along the northern boundary with the rail line 
cros
[...]
 attention of the applicant. 
 

7.5.5 The land is partially protected as mineral safeguarding land.  However, given the principle of the 
development has been approved it is not considered there is any policy conflict with Policy M2 of 
the Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan.   

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this application. 
 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 The proposed development would provide 6 new residential units on the north-eastern edge of 
Carnforth and the design and type of dwellings are considered acceptable.  Subject to resolving the 
issue of layout and provision of private amenity spaces, the submission is considered acceptable in 
terms of highway matters and landscaping. If the outstanding matters are adequately addressed 
through the submission of revised plans, the development would be considered compliant with 
national and local planning policies and consistent with the terms of the outline consent.  Therefore 
Members are recommended to support the proposal subject to receipt of adequate amended plans.   

 
Recommendation 

That Reserved Matters BE GRANTED subject to receipt of amended plans addressing the layout and private 
amenity concerns, and the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard Reserved Matters timescale 
2. Development in accordance with amended plans (to be listed) 
3. Notwithstanding submitted plans, details of materials, including finishes and colours - roof, wall, 

windows, doors, garage doors, surface and boundary treatments - to be submitted and approved 
4. Details of foul and surface water drainage maintenance schemes 
5. Development in accordance with the submitted hedge translocation plan 
6. Development in accordance with the submitted hedge & tree protection plan 
7. Development in accordance with the submitted proposed hedge work plan 
8. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted planting plan 
9. Details of surfacing and access arrangements to public right of way 
10. Removal of permitted development rights – Parts 1, 2 and 14 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Officers have made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable 
development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social 
and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had regard to the 
impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as 
presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the National 
Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning 
Documents/ Guidance. 

 
 



Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override 
the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with national law. 
 
Background Papers 

None  
 



Agenda Item 

A7 

Committee Date 

17 October 2016 

Application Number 

16/01041/VCN 

Application Site 

Land Off Swallow Close 
Bolton Le Sands 

Lancashire 
 

Proposal 

Erection of 30 dwellings with associated access and 
landscaping (pursuant to the variation of  condition 2 

on planning permission 15/01278/FUL for the 
substitution of house types on plots 5, 6, 7 and 8) 

Name of Applicant 

Mr Middlebrook 

Name of Agent 

Mrs Kelly Hill 

Decision Target Date 

18 November 2016 

Reason For Delay 

None 

Case Officer Mrs Jennifer Rehman 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approve 
 

 
i) Procedur
[...]
s to the rear facing the canal, except for one which is located to the north of the spine road. 
The affordable housing would use the same palette of materials as the market housing.  
 

2.5 A link would be provided between Coastal Road and the canal towpath to the south of the site within 
the red edge. The connection to the canal (approval 13/00029/FUL) is relocated to a position where 
an access with a gradient of less than 1:20 is possible to the towpath.  
 

2.6 There is a 6m ‘no-build zone’, which includes a 3m ‘exclusion zone’, adjacent to the towpath. A 
mature hedge punctuated by trees marks the edge of the towpath. 

 
3.0 Site History 

3.1 The most relevant planning applications are those outlined below:  
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

10/00830/OUT Outline application for the erection of up to 77 dwellings 
and creation of new access onto Coastal Road 

Resolution to approve 
subject to a s106 – 
subsequently withdrawn  

13/00029/FUL Full application for erection of 37 dwelling houses with 
associated new access and landscaping 

Allowed on appeal 

15/00058/VCN Erection of 37 dwelling houses with associated new 
access and landscaping (pursuant to the variation of 
condition 2 on planning permission 13/00029/FUL to 
amend house types on plots 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 
35, 36 and 37) 

Approved  

15/01278/FUL Erection of 30 dwellings with associated access and 
landscaping 

Approved 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and non-statutory consultees: 
 



Consultee Response 

County Highways No highway objections to the amendments 

Parish Council No adverse comment to the amendments  

Canal & Rivers 
Trust 

No comments to make to the amendments  

County Education 
Authority 

Seek a contribution of £94,321.71 towards 7 primary school places 

Lead Local Flood 
Authority  

Consultation does not expire until 15 October 2016.  A verbal update will be provided 
if comments are 
[...]
sitting 
alongside the original permission.  The NPPG makes it clear that decisions for the grant of planning 
permission under section 73 should also repeat the relevant conditions from the original planning 
permission, unless they have already been discharged.  As a consequence, a review of the 
conditions previously imposed and those discharged has been undertaken as part of the 
assessment of the proposal.  There are now fewer conditions recommended as many of the details 
agreed under the earlier discharge of condition application can be incorporated into the 
recommended condition 1 (approved plans/details condition).   This includes the original condition 
6 (finished floor levels), condition 7 (canal link) and condition 8 (materials).  A number of control-
type conditions are repeated, such as drainage to be carried out in accordance with the approved 
drainage details, removal of PD rights, garaged use, hours of construction, tree protection and 
unforeseen contamination. The conditions recommended below are considered complaint with the 
condition ‘tests’ set out in paragraph 206 of the NPPF.  
 

7.11 A section 73 application cannot extend the time limit within which a development must be started.  
This condition is no longer relevant as the permission has been implemented and development 
commenced.  

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 A s106 agreement sits alongside the original planning permission and secures the following: 

 Provision of an Affordable Housing Scheme which provides 12 Affordable Housing Units of 
which 50% will be provided as Intermediate Affordable Housing and 50% as Social Rented 
Housing.  

 Open Space Contribution £14,920.00 for young person’s facilities and £9,276.00 for parks 
and gardens. 

There is no requirement for a Deed of Variation in relation to this minor material amendments 
application (section 73 application) as the s106 includes provisions (within the definitions) to allow 
subsequent planning permissions pursuant
[...]
n 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the VARIED conditions as set out below to account for 
the proposed minor material amendments and details previously agreed by the earlier planning permission, 
together with the original S106 securing on-site affordable housing and an open space contribution: 
 

1. Approved Plans/Details list (amended to remove include the revised house types and details agreed 
under the original conditions 6, 7 and 8). 

2. Approved Construction Method Statement to be adhered to during construction  
3. Approved Ecology Management Plan to be adhered and mitigation retained and managed at all 

times thereafter.  
4. Approved Drainage scheme to be implemented 
5. Approved Maintenance and Management of SuDS document to be adhered and maintained at all 

times thereafter. 
6. Approved Landscaping Plan and Public Realm Management to be provided and retained/managed 

at all times thereafter.  
7. Tree Protection during construction  
8. Unforeseen Contamination  
9. Hours of Construction  
10. Removal of PD (Parts 1, 2 and 14) 
11. Garage use condition  

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Officers have made this recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable 
development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social 
and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had regard to the 
impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as 
presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the National 
Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning 
Documents/ Guidance.  

 
Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override 
the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with national law. 
 
Background Papers 

None  
 



Agenda Item 

A8 

Committee Date 

17 October 2016 

Application Number 

16/00764/FUL 

Application Site 

Land At Canal Bank Stables 
Ashton Road 

Lancaster 
Lancashire 

Proposal 

Erection of a detached dwelling (C3) and associated 
access 

Name of Applicant 

Miss Emma Wilson 

Name of Agent 

Mr Andrew Tait 

Decision Target Date 

12 August 2016 

Reason For Delay 

Committee Cycle 

Case Officer Mrs Kim Ireland 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation Refusal  

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

The proposed development would normally fall within the scheme of delegation. However, Councillor 
Helme has requested that the application be referred to the Planning Committee for a decision on 
the grounds that the proposed dwelling is sited in an acceptable position and the proposal is a 
positive move to the welfare of the horses in the riding school and the community facilities in the 
area. 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The site which forms the subject of this application relates to land to the south of the main urban 
area of Lancaster fronting Ashton Road close to Ashford Avenue. The site is current open pasture 
used for grazing in association with the neighbouring equestrian business. The field is bounded to 
the east by a mature boundary hedgerow to the Ashton Road frontage. To the north is a mature field 
boundary comprising a line of mature trees and lower level hedgerow. The southern and western 
boundaries are post and wire fencing. 
 

1.2 The land rises fairly significantly from the Ashton Road frontage to the western boundary. The higher 
ground is part of a ridge line run
[...]
ation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, in the interests of 
delivering sustainable development.  As part of this approach the Council offers a pre-application service, 
aimed at positively influencing development proposals.  Regrettably the applicant has failed to take advantage 
of this service and the resulting proposal is unacceptable for the reasons prescribed in the Notice. The 
applicant is encouraged to utilise the pre-application service prior to the submission of any future planning 
applications, in order to engage with the local planning authority to attempt to resolve the reasons for refusal. 

 
Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override 
the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with national law. 
 
Background Papers 

None  
 



Agenda Item 

A9 

Committee Date 

17 October 2016 

Application Number 

16/01094/FUL 

Application Site 

Land Between 24 And 25  
Hestham Crescent 

Morecambe 
Lancashire 

Proposal 

Erection of two dwellings and three garages with 
associated access 

Name of Applicant 

Mrs C Stebbing 

Name of Agent 

JMP Architects Ltd 

Decision Target Date 

20 October 2016 

Reason For Delay 

None 

Case Officer Mrs Eleanor Fawcett 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 
Approval subject to resolution of concerns regarding 
the proposed garage building and no objections 
received from Network Rail 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation.  However, 
the applicant has declared that she is related to Councillor Brayshaw and, as such, the application 
must be determined by the Planning Co
[...]
aracter or appearance of the area, highway safety or parking and residential amenity, subject to 
the resolution of the concerns regarding the garage building and a positive response from Network 
Rail. It is therefore considered to be acceptable. 

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the receipt of amended plans and no objections raised by 
Network Rail and the following conditions: 
 

1.  Standard time condition 
2. Approved plans 
3. Scheme for disposal of surface water and an associated maintenance plan 
4. A Construction Risk Assessment and Method Statement in relation to the adjacent railway line. 
5. Contaminated land assessment and remediation if necessary 
6. Landscaping scheme showing existing and proposed trees/shrubs and protection for retained trees 

during works. 
7. Assessment of noise from railway line and mitigation measures 
8.  Materials/details including – render, roof tiles, windows/ doors, eaves and ridge details, surfacing 

materials 
9. Creation of access, parking and turning prior to occupation, including reorganisation of parking on 

adjacent site 
10. Use of garages and parking area 
11. Removal of permitted development – extensions, outbuildings and alterations to the roof 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the 
National Plannin
[...]
g over existing 
silage clamp for Mr & Mrs R Walmsley (Ellel Ward 2015 
Ward) 
 

Prior Approval Not Required 
 

16/01078/PLDC 
 
 

12 Harewood Avenue, Lancaster, Lancashire Proposed lawful 
development certificate for the erection of a single storey 
rear extension, construction of a hip to gable roof extension 
and dormer extension to the rear for Jenny Ingle (Scotforth 
East Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Granted 

 

 


	Agenda
	5 Land South Of Brewer's Barn Between Lancaster Canal, A601(M) And Whernside Grove, Carnforth, Lancashire
	6 Land At Carnforth Brow, Carnforth
	7 Land Off Swallow Close, Bolton Le Sands, Lancashire
	8 Land At Canal Bank Stables, Ashton Road, Lancaster
	9 Land Between 24 And 25 , Hestham Crescent, Morecambe
	10 Delegated Planning Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  17TH OCTOBER 2016 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), 
June Ashworth, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Claire Cozler, Mel Guilding 
(Substitute for Stuart Bateson), Andrew Kay, Margaret Pattison, 
Robert Redfern, Roger Sherlock, Sylvia Rogerson, Malcolm Thomas and 
Peter Yates 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Stuart Bateson and Eileen Blamire 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Cassidy Planning Manager 
 Petra Williams Planning Officer 
 Angela Parkinson 

Tessa Mott 
Senior Solicitor 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O - Objections 
 
 

76 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 19th September 2016 were signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  
 

77 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

17TH OCTOBER 2016 

 
78 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Carla Brayshaw declared an interest in item A9 16/01094/FUL – Land between 
24-25 Hestham Crescent, Morecambe, the nature being that she was related to the 
applicant.  
 

79 LAND SOUTH OF BREWER'S BARN BETWEEN LANCASTER CANAL, A601(M) AND 
WHERNSIDE GROVE, CARNFORTH, LANCASHIRE  
 

  A5 13/00211/OUT Outline application for a new 
inland marina (up to 50 
berths), associated facilities 
building, hotel, associated 
parking and new access 
arrangements for Mr R. 
Hughes  

Carnforth and 
Millhead Ward 

     D 

 
The application was deferred for consideration at a future meeting.  
 

80 LAND AT CARNFORTH BROW, CARNFORTH  
 

  A6 16/00798/REM Reserved matters application 
for the erection of 6 dwellings 
with associated new access 
for Loxam Riley  

Carnforth and 
Millhead Ward 

      A(C) 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Helen Helme and seconded by Councillor Andrew Kay: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 

 That Reserved Matters be granted subject to receipt of amended plans addressing the   
layout and private amenity concerns, and the following conditions: 

 

1. Standard Reserved Matters timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with amended plans (to be listed). 
3. Notwithstanding submitted plans, details of materials, including finishes and 

colours - roof, wall, windows, doors, garage doors, surface and boundary 
treatments (including the retaining wall) - to be submitted and approved. 

4. Details of foul and surface water drainage maintenance schemes. 
5. Development in accordance with the submitted hedge translocation plan. 
6. Development in accordance with the submitted hedge & tree protection plan. 
7. Development in accordance with the submitted proposed hedge work plan. 
8. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted planting plan. 
9. Details of surfacing and access arrangements to public right of way. 
10. 
11. 

Removal of permitted development rights – Parts 1, 2 and 14. 
Finished floor levels/ground levels (sectional drawings). 

  



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

17TH OCTOBER 2016 

 
81 LAND OFF SWALLOW CLOSE, BOLTON LE SANDS, LANCASHIRE  

 
  A7 16/01041/VCN Erection of 30 dwellings with 

associated access and 
landscaping (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 2 on 
planning permission 
15/01278/FUL for the 
substitution of house types on 
plots 5, 6, 7 and 8) for Mr 
Middlebrook  

Bolton and 
Slyne Ward 

   A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Sylvia Rogerson and seconded by Councillor Dave 
Brookes: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the varied conditions as set out below to 
account for the proposed minor material amendments and details previously agreed by 
the earlier planning permission, together with the original S106 securing on-site affordable 
housing and an open space contribution: 
 

1. Approved Plans/Details list (amended to remove include the revised house types 
and details agreed under the original conditions 6, 7 and 8). 

2. Approved Construction Method Statement to be adhered to during construction.  
3. Approved Ecology Management Plan to be adhered and mitigation retained and 

managed at all times thereafter.  
4. Approved Drainage scheme to be implemented. 
5. Approved Maintenance and Management of SuDS document to be adhered and 

maintained at all times thereafter. 
6. Approved Landscaping Plan and Public Realm Management to be provided and 

retained/managed at all times thereafter.  
7. Tree Protection during construction.  
8. Unforeseen Contamination. 
9. Hours of Construction. 
10. Removal of PD (Parts 1, 2 and 14). 
11. Garage use condition. 
 

82 LAND AT CANAL BANK STABLES, ASHTON ROAD, LANCASTER  
 

  A8 16/00764/FUL Erection of a detached 
dwelling (C3) and associated 
access for Miss Emma Wilson  

Scotforth West 
Ward 

   D 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Helen Helme and seconded by Councillor June Ashworth: 
 
“That the application be deferred to enable a site visit to take place.” 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

17TH OCTOBER 2016 

 
Upon being put to the vote, members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred to enable a site visit to take place.  
 

The Chairman, Councillor Carla Brayshaw, had declared an interest in the following item. 
The Chairman vacated the Chair and the room during consideration of the item and did not 
participate in the vote. The Vice-Chairman, Councillor Helen Helme, took the Chair. 
 
83 LAND BETWEEN 24 AND 25 , HESTHAM CRESCENT, MORECAMBE  

 
  A9 16/01094/FUL Erection of two dwellings and 

three garages with associated 
access for Mrs C Stebbing  

Harbour Ward   A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Margaret Pattison and seconded by Councillor Andrew Kay: 
 
“That the application be approved but delegated back to Officers to conclude technical 
issues regarding drainage/sewerage and any likely impacts upon rail infrastructure.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted but delegated back to Officers to conclude technical 
issues regarding drainage/sewerage and any likely impacts upon rail infrastructure. Also, 
subject to the receipt of amended plans and the following conditions: 
 

1.  Standard time condition. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Scheme for disposal of surface water and an associated maintenance plan. 
4. A Construction Risk Assessment and Method Statement in relation to the 

adjacent railway line. 
5. Contaminated land assessment and remediation if necessary. 
6. Landscaping scheme showing existing and proposed trees/shrubs and 

protection for retained trees during works. 
7. Assessment of noise from railway line and mitigation measures. 
8.  Materials/details including – render, roof tiles, windows/ doors, eaves and ridge 

details, surfacing materials. 
9. Creation of access, parking and turning prior to occupation, including 

reorganisation of parking on adjacent site. 
10. Use of garages and parking area. 
11. 
 
12. 

Removal of permitted development – extensions, outbuildings and alterations to 
the roof. 
Development to be constructed in accordance with the Drainage/Sewerage 
Scheme and maintained at all times thereafter in accordance with the approved 
scheme. 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

17TH OCTOBER 2016 

 
The Chairman returned to the room at this point and took the Chair. 

 
84 DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS  

 
The Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.15 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


